

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,

Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,

Respondent.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., and RAY MAYNARD,

Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA and WILLIAM MOORE, JR., CO-INDEPENDENT
EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF DONALD ZARDA,

Respondents.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION and AIMEE
STEPHENS,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH, SECOND,
AND SIXTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE JR. AND ANDREW M.
KOPPELMAN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
EMPLOYEES**

ANDREW M. KOPPELMAN
Northwestern University
Pritzker School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-3100

WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE JR.
Counsel of Record
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992
william.eskridge@yale.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Title VII’s Statutory Text, Structure, And History Support Liability For Employers Who Discriminate Against Employees Because Of Their Same-Sex Relationships Or Their Sex Identities.....	4
II. The Court Should Not Subtract Groups From Title VII Based On Historic Stereotypes And Prejudice And Should, Instead, Apply The Public Meaning Of The Text Enacted And Amended By Congress.....	15
III. Arguments From Congressional Inaction Or Amendments To Other Statutes Do Not Justify Narrowing Title VII’s Plain Meaning.....	24
A. The 1991 Congress Ratified <i>Hopkins</i> , But Did Not Acquiesce In Random Lower Court Decisions Denying Relief To Employees Subjected To Gender- Stereotyping.....	24
B. No Inference Ought To Be Drawn From Congress’s Failure To Enact Sexual Orientation And Gender Identity Job Discrimination Proposals.....	26
C. Language In Other Statutes Does Not Supersede Title VII’s Plain Meaning And This Court’s Precedents.....	28
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , No. 17-204 (2019)	4
<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> , No. 91-1394, 1996 WL 694235 (Haw. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 1996)	12
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	18
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814)	29
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	26
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	5
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	8
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc), <i>aff'd</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	11
<i>Cty. of Wash. v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	32
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>rev'd sub</i> <i>nom. Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	13

Cases—continued

<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	12
<i>DeSantis v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	17, 18
<i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	11, 12
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10, 15
<i>Eldridge v. Morrison</i> , 970 F. Supp. 928 (M.D. Ala. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 120 F.3d 275 (11th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	12, 14, 24
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	10
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11, 30
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	31, 32
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	10
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	3, 15
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13

Cases—continued

<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	6, 7
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	9
<i>Lewis v. Heartland Inns of Am., L.L.C.</i> , 591 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	31
<i>L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	2, 5, 8, 16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	6
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	6
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div., N.M.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	25
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	21
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> <i>v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	5
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	3, 8, 17, 27

Cases—continued

<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs. v. Newton</i> , No. 18-389 (2019)	4, 9
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	26, 27
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	26
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	2, 8
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	18
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	2, 9, 11, 14
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , No. 17-9560 (2019)	25
<i>Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987)	3, 31
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	7
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>abrogated by</i> <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	29
<i>Shtilman v. Makram</i> , No. 14-cv-6589 (NSR), 2018 WL 3745670 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2018)	12
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	11

Cases—continued

<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	27
<i>Tex. Dep't Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	25
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,</i> 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	2, 8
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines,</i> 742 F.2d. 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,</i> 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	5, 10
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.,</i> 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons,</i> 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.,</i> 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Wright v. West,</i> 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	26
<i>Yates v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	30
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.,</i> 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)	32
42 U.S.C. § 1981	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	1, 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	32

Statutes—continued

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	2, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12211(a).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)(A).....	29
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327	32
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	10, 24, 26
Equal Pay Act of 1963, Pub. L. No. 88-38, 77 Stat. 56	32
Higher Education Amendments of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-244, § 486(e)(1)(A), 112 Stat. 1581	29
Mathew Shepard and James Byrd Hate Crimes Prevention Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84, §§ 4704(a)(1)(C), 4704(a), 123 Stat. 2835	29
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 5306(a)(3), 124 Stat. 119	29
Tex. Penal Code § 21.06	7
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54	28, 29
Other Authorities	
118 Cong. Rec. 9314 (1972)	22
A. Dean Byrd, <i>Gender Complementarity and Child-rearing: Where Tradition and Science Agree</i> , 6 J.L. & Fam. Stud. 213 (2004)	12

Other Authorities—continued

Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation from the Inside— An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 901 (2013).....	29, 30
<i>American College Dictionary</i> (1960)	21
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Why Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men Is Sex Discrimination</i> , 69 <i>N.Y.U.L. Rev.</i> 197 (1994).....	11
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	20
Brian Soucek, <i>Perceived Homosexuals: Looking Gay Enough for Title VII</i> , 63 <i>Am. U.L. Rev.</i> 715 (2014)	12
<i>Civil Rights Amendments Act of 1979: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Equal Employment of the House Comm. On Education and Labor</i> , 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	28
Edward Stein, <i>The “Accidental Procreation” Argument for Withholding Legal Recognition for Same-Sex Relationships</i> , 84 <i>Chi.-Kent L. Rev.</i> 403 (2009)	13
<i>Equal Rights 1970: Hearing on S.J. Res. 61 and S.J. Res. 231 Before the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 91st Cong. (1970)	22
<i>Funk & Wagnalls Standard Dictionary</i> (1963).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 101-604, pt. 1 (1990)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 110-406, pt. 1 (2007)	28

Other Authorities—continued

- Linda C. McLain, “*God’s Created Order,*”
*Gender Complementarity, and the Federal
 Marriage Amendment*, 20 *BYU J. Pub. L.*
 313 (2006) 12
- Maggie Gallagher, *(How) Will Gay Marriage
 Weaken Marriage as a Social Institution:
 A Reply to Andrew Koppelman*, 2 *St.*
Thomas L.J. 33 (2004) 13
- Note, *The Legality of Homosexual Marriage*,
 82 *Yale L.J.* 573 (1973) 22
- Steven G. Calabresi & Julia T. Rickert,
Originalism and Sex Discrimination,
 90 *Tex. L. Rev.* 1 (2011) 23
- Webster’s New International Dictionary of the
 English Language* (2d unabridged ed.
 1961) 21
- William N. Eskridge, Jr., *Latter-day
 Constitutionalism: Sexuality, Gender, and
 Mormons*, 2016 *U. Ill. L. Rev.* 1227 22
